FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

90

09-28-1999



101156553

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION	FORM	COVER	SHEET
TRADEMA	ARKS	ONLY	

	MARKS ONLY			
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
New	Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Document ID #	Effective Date			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year			
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
	Month Day Year			
Name ARTEMIS INNOVATIONS, IN	NC. 05/25/99			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association			
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizal	tion California			
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Imperial Bank				
DBA/AKA/TA Attn: Kerry J. Turner, Senior Vice President				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 15303 Ventura Boulevard				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Sherman Oaks, California 91403-3110				
City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an				
assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
Other Control of the description				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization California Banking Corp.				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
9/27/1999 NTHAI1 00000191 75328507				
1 FC:481 40.00 DP				

PUBLIC burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001965 FRAME: 0898

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK			
Domestic R	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving P	arty only.			
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (818) 596-2219					
Name	Deborah L. Feldman, Esq.				
Address (line 1)	Arter & Hadden LLP				
Address (line 2)	ne 2) 5959 Topanga Canyon Boulevard				
Address (line 3)	Suite 244				
Address (line 4)	Woodland Hills, California 91367				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 2			
Enter either the	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	• • •			
75328507 75513207	Registration Number(s) Registration Number(s)				
75308338	(12190714) (2189162)				
Number of F	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 9				
Fee Amoun	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 240	00			
Deposit A	f Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account				
(Enter for page 1	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #				
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	No No			
	nd Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
DEBORA		ptember 23, 1999			
Name	of Person Signature	Date Signed			

TRADEMARK REEL: 001965 FRAME: 0899 FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TOADEMADKS ONI V

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

OMB 0651-0027 I RADEIVIARNS UNLT					
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party Mark if additional name	s of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name					
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership	Corporation Association				
Other					
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization					
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving Party	ceiving parties attached				
Name	,				
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3) City State/Count	Tip Code				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization					
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Trademark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)				

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001965 FRAME: 0900



GENERAL SECURITY A EEMENT (Tangible and Intangible Personal Property)

This Agreement is executed on May 25, 1999

. by

ARTEMIS INNOVATIONS, INC.

(hereinafter called "Obligor").

In consideration of financial accommodations given, to be given or continued, the Obligor grants to IMPERIAL BANK (hereinafter called

"Bank") a security interest in (a) all property (i) delivered to Bank by Obligor, (ii) which shall be in Bank's possession or control in any

matter or for any purpose, (iii) described below, (iv) now owned or hereafter acquired by Obligor of the type or class described below and/or in any supplementary schedule hereto, or in any financing statement filed by Bank and executed by or on behalf of Obligor; (b) all deposits accounts of Obligor at Bank and (c) the proceeds, increase and products of such property, all accessions thereto, and all property which Obligor may receive on account of such collateral which Obligor will immediately deliver to Bank (collectively referred to as "Collateral") to secure payment and performance of all of Obligor's present or future debts or obligations to Bank, whether absolute or contingent (hereafter referred to as "Debt"). Unless otherwise defined, words used herein have the meanings given them in the California Uniform Commercial Code. Collateral: A. VEHICLE, VESSEL, AIRCRAFT: Identification License or Model Registration No. Make/Manufacturer and Serial No. New or Used Engine or other equipment: (For aircraft - original ink signature on copy to FAA) B. DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS: Туре ___ Depository __ In name of AND ALL EXTENSIONS OR RENEWALS THEREOF. C. ACCOUNTS, INTANGIBLES AND OTHER: (Describe) ACCOUNTS, INTANGIBLES AND OTHER: (Describe)

All personal property of Obligor (herein referred to as "Obligor" or "Debtor") whether presently existing or hereafter created, written, produced or acquired, including, but not limited to: (i) all accounts receivable, accounts, chattel paper, contract rights (including, without limitation, royalty agreements, license agreements and distribution agreements), documents, instruments, money, deposit accounts and general intangibles including, without limitation, returns, repossessions, books and records relating thereto, and equipment containing said books and records, all investment property including securities and securities entitlements, (ii) all software, computer source codes and other computer programs (collectively, the "Software Products"), and all common law and statutory copyrights and copyright registrations, applications for registration, now existing or hereafter arising. United States of America and foreign, obtained or to be obtained on or in connection with the Software Products, or any parts thereof or any underlying or component elements of the Software Products together with the right to copyright and all rights to renew or extend such copyrights and the right (but not the obligation) of Bank (herein referred to as "Bank" or "Secured Party") to sue in its own name and/or in the name of the Debtor for past, present and future infringements of copyright, (iii) all goods including, without limitation, equipment and inventory (including, without limitation, all export inventory), (iv) all guarantees and other security therefor, (v) all trademarks, service marks, trade names and service names and the goodwill associated therewith, (vi) (a) all patents and interests under patent license agreements, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (b) licenses pertaining to any patent whether Debtor is licensor or licensee, (c) all income, royalties, damages, payments accounts and accounts receivable now or herea accounts and accounts receivable now or nereatter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (d) the right (but not the obligation) to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (e) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world in all jurisdictions in which such patents have been issued or applied for, and (f) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part with any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing patents and applications and interests under patent license agreements, together with the items described in clauses (a) through (f) in this paragraph are sometimes herein individually and collectively referred to as the "Patents"), and (vii) all products and proceeds including, without limitation, insurance proceeds, of any of the foregoing. See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part of the continuation of the collateral description. The collateral not in Bank's possession will be located at: 3109 Lomita Boulevard, Torrance, CA 90505 If checked, the Obligor is executing this Agreement as an Accommodation Debtor only and the Obligor's liability is limited to the security interest granted in the Collateral described herein. The party being accommodated is ("Borrower"). All the terms and provisions on page 2 hereof are incorporated herein as though set forth in full, and constitute a part of this Agreement. Signature Name Address 3109 Lomita Boulevard ARTEMIS INNOVATIONS, INC. Torrance, CA 90505

Distribution: Bank / Customer / File

TRADEMARK Page 1
REEL: 001965 FRAME: 0901

CURITY AGREEMENT (CONTINUED)

Obligor represents, warrants and agrees:

1. Obligor will immediately pay (a) any Debt when due, (b) Bank's costs of collecting the Debt, of protecting, insuring or realizing on Collateral, and any expenditure of Bank pursuant hereto, including attorneys' fees and expenses, with interest at the rate of 24% per year, or the rate applicable to the Debt, whichever is less, from the date of expenditure, and (c) any deficiency after realization of Collateral.

2. Obligor will use the proceeds of any loan that becomes Debt hereunder for the purpose indicated on the application therefore, and will promptly contract to purpose and pay the purchase price of any property which becomes Collateral hereunder from the proceeds of any loan made for that purpose.

As to all Collateral in Obligor's possession (unless specifically otherwise agreed to by Bank in writing), Obligor will:

As to all Collateral in Obligor's possession (unless specifically otherwise agreed to by Bank in writing), Obligor will:

As to all Collateral in Obligor's possession of the Collateral at the location disclosed to Bank and will not remove the Collateral from the location.

(b) Have, or has, possession of the Collateral at the location disclosed to Bank and will not remove the Collateral from the location.

(c) Keep the Collateral is good and saleable condition, repair it if necessary, clean, feed, shelter, water, medicate, fertilize, cultivate, irrigate, prune and otherwise deal with the Collateral in all such ways as are considered good practice by owners of like property, use it lawfully and only as permitted by insurance policies, and permit Bank to inspect the Collateral at any reasonable time.

(d) Not sell, contract to sell, lease, encumber or transfer the Collateral (other than inventory Collateral) until the Debt has been paid, even though Bank has a property interest in proceeds of such Collateral and provided however that Obligor may license its intellectual proceeds.

Bank

c) Will receive in trust, schedule on forms satisfactory to the Bank and deliver to Bank all non-cash proceeds other than inventory received in trade.

(d) If not in default, may obtain release of Bank's interest in individual units of inventory upon request, therefore, payment to Bank of the release price of such units shown on any Collateral schedule supplementary hereto, and compliance herewith as to proceeds thereof.

As to Collateral which are accounts, chattel paper, general intangibles and proceeds described in 4(c) above, Obligor warrants, represents and agrees:
(a) All such Collateral is genuine, enforceable in accordance with its terms, free from default, prepayment, defense and conditions precedent (except as disclosed to and accepted by Bank in writing), and is supported by consecutively numbered invoices to, or rights against, the debtors thereon. Obligor will supply Bank with duplicate invoices or other evidence of Obligor's rights on Bank's request;
(b) All persons appearing to be obligated on such Collateral have authority and capacity to contract;
(c) All chattel paper is in compliance with law as to form, content and manner of preparation and execution and has been properly registered, recorded, and/or filed to protect Obligor's interest thereunder;
(d) If an account debtor shall also be indebted to Obligor on another obligation, any payment made by him not specifically designated to be applied on any particular obligation shall be considered to be a payment on the account in which Bank has a security interest. Should any remittance include a payment not on an account, it shall be delivered to Bank and, if no event of default has occurred, Bank shall pay Obligor the amount of such payment;
(e) Obligor agrees not to compromise, settle or adjust any account or renew or extend the time of payment thereof without Bank's prior written consent. (e) Obligor agrees not to compromise, settle or adjust any account or renew or extend the time of payment thereof without Bank's prior written consent

6. Obligor owns all Collateral absolutely, and no other person has or claims any interest in any Collateral, except as disclosed to and accepted by Bank in writing. Obligor will defend any proceeding which may affect title to or Bank's security interest in any Collateral, and will indemnify and hold Bank free and harmless from all costs and expenses of Bank's defense.

7. Obligor will pay when due all existing or future charges, liens or encumbrances on and all taxes and assessments now or hereafter imposed on or affecting the Collateral and, if the Collateral is in Obligor's possession, the realty on which the Collateral is located.

8. Obligor will insure the Collateral with Bank as loss payee in form and amounts with companies, and against risks and liability satisfactory to Bank, and hereby assigns such policies to Bank, agrees to deliver them to Bank at Bank's request, and authorizes Bank to make any claim thereunder, to cancel the insurance on Obligor's default, and to receive payment of and endorse any instrument in payment of any loss or return premium. If Obligor should fail to deliver the required policy or policies to the Bank, Bank may, at Obligor's cost and expense, without any duty to do so, get and pay for insurance naming as the insured, at Bank's option, either both Obligor and Bank, or only Bank, and the cost thereof shall be secured by this Security Agreement, and shall be repayable as provided in Paragraph 1 above.

9. Obligor will give Bank any information it requires. All information at any time supplied to Bank by Obrigo (including, but not limited to, the value and condition of Collateral, financial statements, financing statements, and statements made in documentary Collateral) is correct and complete and Obligor will notify Bank of any adverse change in such information. Obligor will promptly notify Bank of any change of Obligor in address.

10. Bank is irrevocably appointed Obligor's attorney-in-fact to do any act which Obligor is obligated here. It is all material respect:

10. Bank is irrevocably appointed Obligor's attorney-in-fact to do any act which Obligor is obligated here. It is all material respects exercise, to use such equipment as Obligor might use, to enter Obligor's premises to give notice of Bank's security limitest, and to collect Collateral and proceeds and to execute and file in Obligor's name any financing statements and amendments thereto required to perfect Bank's security interest hereunder, all to protect and preserve the Collateral and Bank's rights hereunder. Bank may:

(a) Endorse, collect and receive delivery or payment of instruments and documents constituting Collateral:

(a) Endorse, collect and receive delivery or payment of instruments and documents constituting Collateral;
(b) Make extension agreements with respect to or affecting Collateral, exchange it for other Collateral, release persons liable thereon or take security for the payment thereof, and compromise disputes in connection therewith;

(c) Use or operate Collateral for the purpose of preserving Collateral or its value and for preserving or liquidating Collateral.

11. If more than one Obligor signs this Agreement, their liability is joint and several. Any Obligor who is married agrees that recourse may be had against separate property for the Debt. Discharge of any Obligor except for full payment, or any extension, forbearance, change of rate of interest, or acceptance, release or substitution of Collateral or any impairment or suspension of Bank's rights against an Obligor, or any transfer of an Obligor's interest to another shall not affect the liability of any other Obligor. Until the Debt shall have been paid or performed in full, Bank's rights shall continue even if the Debt is outlawed. All Obligors waive: (a) any right to require Bank to proceed against any Obligor before any other, or to pursue any other remedy; (b) presentment, protest and notice of protest, demand and notice of nonpayment, demand or performance, notice of sale, and advertisement of sale; (c) any right to the benefit of or to direct the application of any Collateral until the Debt shall have been paid; (d) and any right of subrogation to Bank until Debt shall have been paid or performed in full.

12. Upon default, at Bank's option, without demand or notice, all or any part of the Debt shall immediately become due. Bank shall have all rights given by law, and may sell, in one or more sales, Collateral in any county where Bank has an office. Bank may purchase at such sale. Sales for cash or on credit to a wholesaler, retailer or user of the Collateral, or at public or private auction, are all to be considered commercially reasonable. Bank may require Obligor to assemble the Collateral and make it available to Bank at the entrance to the location of the Collateral, or a place designated by Bank.

Defaults shall include:

(a) Obligor's failure to pay or perform this or any agreement with Bank or breach of any warranty herein, or Borrower's failure to pay or perform any agreement with Bank.

(b) Any change in Obligor's or Borrower's financial condition which in Bank's judgment impairs the prospect of Borrower's payment or performance. (c) Any actual or reasonably anticipated deterioration of the Collateral or in the market price thereof which causes it, in Bank's judgment, to become unsatisfactory

(d) Any levy or seizure against Borrower or any of the Collateral.

(e) Death, termination of business, assignment for creditors, insolvency, appointment of receiver, or the filing of any petition under bankruptcy or debtor's relief laws of, by or against Obligor or Borrower or any guarantor of the Debt.

(f) Any warranty or representation which is false or is helieved in good faith by Bank to be false.

13. Bank's acceptance of partial or delinquent payments or the failure of Bank to exercise any right or remedy shall not waive any obligation of Obligor or Borrower or right of Bank to modify this Agreement, or waive any other similar default.

14. On transfer of all or any part of the Debt, Bank may transfer all or any part of the Collateral. Bank may deliver all or any part of the Collateral to any Obligor at any time. Any such transfer or delivery shall discharge Bank from all liability and responsibility with respect to such Collateral transferred or delivered. This Agreement benefits Bank's successors and assigns and binds Obligor's heirs, legatees, personal representatives, successors and assigns. Obligor agrees not to assert against any assignee of Bank any claim or defense that may exist against Bank. Time is of the essence. This Agreement and supplementary schedules hereto contain the entire security agreement between Bank and Obligor. Obligor will execute any additional agreements, assignments or documents reasonably required by Bank to carry this Agreement into effect.

15. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, to the jurisdiction of whose courts the Obligor hereby agrees to submit. Obligor agrees that service of process may be accomplished by any means authorized by California law. All words used herein in the singular shall be considered to have been used in the plural where the context and construction so require.

16. To the extent that Obligor acquires any trademarks, service marks, trade names and service names and/or the goodwill associated therewith, copyrights, patents and/or patent applications (collectively "Intellectual Property"), Obligor shall give prompt notice thereof to Bank and shall take any and all actions requested from time to time by Bank to perfect Obligor's interest in such Intellectual Property and to perfect Bank's first priority interest therein. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Obligor agrees as follows: Upon Obligor creating, writing, producing or acquiring any software, computer source codes or other computer programs (collectively, the "Software"), Obligor shall promptly register such Software with the U.S. Copyright Office and to the extent Obligor's rights therein are acquired from any third party, Obligor shall promptly upon such acquisition file with the U.S. Copyright Office any and all documents necessary to perfect Obligor's rights therein. Upon Obligor creating, writing, producing or otherwise acquiring any Software, Obligor shall give prompt notice thereof to Bank. Obligor shall execute and deliver to Bank any and all copyright mortgages, UCC financing statements and other documents and instruments which Bank may request in connection with the Bank perfecting its first priority security interest in such Software.

RECORDED: 09/23/1999

TRADEMARK REEL: 001965 FRAME: 0902

Page 2 of 2